
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2019

Time: 8.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Scott Farley
Councillor Martin Goddard
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Wednesday, 27 March 2019

Contact: 
Tel: 
Email: 

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, ple
[...]
 nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  5 Chiltern Road, 
Eastcote - 
54673/APP/2018/4154

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip

Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension and 
conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use, including 4 
rooflights and alterations to side 
elevations

Recommendation: Approval

7 - 20

7  20 Kewferry Drive, 
Northwood - 
28673/APP/2018/4055

Northwood Single storey outbuilding to rear 
for use as a gym

Recommendation: Refusal

21 - 28

8  Section 106 Quarterly 
Report

29 - 38

8a Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2019/286 



Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the Radio 
pharmacy with associated screening

Recommendation: Approval

8b Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2019/287 
Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the Radio 
pharmacy (Application for Listed Building Consent)

Recommendation: Approval

PART II - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

9 Enforcement Report 57 - 64

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee - Agenda B
FIELD_SUMMARY



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

12 March 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Robin Sansarpuri and 
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Matt Kolaszewski 
(Planning Team Manager), Kerrie Munro (Planning Lawyer),Alan Tilly (Transport and 
Aviation Manager) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

161.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

162.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

163.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

164.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

165.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items 1-11 were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public. Item 12 was marked as Part II and would be considered in private.

166.    LAND ADJACENT TO 10 TURNSTONE CLOSE - 74303/APP/2018/3920  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space

Officers introduced the report, confirming that for the reasons of incongruity with the 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



existing character and appearance of the area, the application was recommended for 
refusal.

A petitioner addressed the Committee in objection to the application. Points highlighted 
included:

 Local residents supported refusal for the reasons outlined within the officer’s 
report.

 There were inaccuracies within the application proposal relating to the rear 
garden of No 11 Turnstone Close.

 There was no access from Turnstone Close listed within the plans.
 Turnstone Close was a small cul-de-sac which already had issues with access 

by the emergency services and to resident driveways.

The agent for the application addressed the Committee. Points highlighted included:

 The technical standards relating to height as listed within refusal reason 2 had 
been misapplied. The  application did meet the requirements when correctly 
applied.

 There was no unacceptable impact on neighbouring residents, with no undue 
loss of privacy or increased noise.

 The application was in line with a pre-existing pattern of development in the 
area, and provided its own parking and secure garden space.

 The Local and London Plans stated that Authorities should give weight to 
applications that boosted housing provision.

 Trees and shrubs were to be retained.
 The Ickenham Residents Association had not made any comments objecting to 

the proposal.
 Officer statements offering advice, without objection, had not been included 

within the report.
 There were no objections from t
[...]
would therefore be visually intrusive.

 The National Planning Policy Framework set out the planning position regarding 
development of land within the Green Belt, and the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2, the October 2015 edition, closely follows the NPPF.

 Clause 6.18 stated that a change of use or development on land in the Green 
Belt is ‘inappropriate’ development except in ‘Very Special Circumstances’.

 The application did not contain relevant ‘Very Special Circumstances,’ that alter 
the proposal from being ‘inappropriate.’

 Development of farming land for storage was not an acceptable alternative as 
provided under Clause 2.33  for Farm Diversification, and, in particular, the 
adverse impact on the landscape quality.

 Concerns remained regarding the impact of more traffic along Ducks Hill Road, 
particularly in relation to larger vehicles turning into the site on what was a high 
traffic road.

The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the application. Points 
highlighted included:

 The positive impact of the site in future years would outweigh any potential 
visual impact.

 The proposal was in line with NPPF policies on sustainable agricultural areas.
 Of the three farms on Ducks Hill Road, only the applicant’s provided products for 

human consumption. This was not very profitable.
 Investment in machinery and buildings had been made to provide for increased 

agricultural development, to further increase profit in future years.
 There were no other objections raised within the report, other than the visual 

impact on the openness of the Green Belt. There were no issues with traffic or 
environment.

Members were sympathetic to the applicant, but felt that the proposed development 
would cause significant harm to the appearance and character of the Green Belt. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

168.    R/O 17-21 THE CLOSE - 11448/APP/2018/2541  (Agenda Item 8)

Page 3



Two storey building for use as Class B1 (Business) (Outline Application with all 
matters reserved)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee was 
reminded that the application had been deferred from the meeting held on 30 January 
2019 to allow officers to provide detail on the heights of the previous applications that 
had been taken to appeal. This information was set out within the officer’s report, which 
confirmed that the proposed height of 5.5m was correlative to the height of the 
application approved in 2008 by way of appeal. The application was therefore 
recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

169.    THE KINGS ARMS PUB, 6 PARK LANE - 74218/APP/2018/3542  (Agenda Item 9)

Erection of boundary fence

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the proposal was considered acceptable 
in principle and with regard to its impact on highway and pedestrian safety, the setting 
of Listed Buildings, the visual amenity of the street scene and the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The application was therefore recommended for 
approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

170.    WETHERBY HOUSE - 68153/APP/2018/2612  (Agenda Item 10)

Erection of a two storey building with habitable roofspace and a basement to 
include 9 x 2-bed self contained flats with associated parking and installation of 
vehicular crossover, involving demolition of existing two storey building

Officers introduced the report and addendum, confirming that the site was last in use 
as a nursery but was now vacant. The proposal was considered to be in keeping with 
the keeping with the character and appearance of the street scene, and would not 
result in loss of amenity for adjoining occupiers, formed an appropriate relationship with 
the setting to the nearby Aldis Hall, and with Glen Conservation Area. The application 
was therefore recommended for approval.

The addendum was referred to, which set out the stronger wording on Condition 7 and 
clarified that he electric charging point numbers should correctly list 5 active and 5 
passive spaces. In addition, comments on page 85 of the report were to be deleted, as 
they had been included in error.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

Page 4



171.    FORMER ARLA DAIRY SITE - 66819/ADV/2018/75  (Agenda Item 11)

Installation of various signage

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the proposal was for 3 additional signs to be 
installed on the site, which already contained signage on plinths. 25 objections had been 
received, which had focussed on potential antisocial behaviour as a result of the installation, 
including graffiti. These concerns over antisocial behaviour had been separately referred to the 
Council’s ASBET team. 

As it was considered that there were no concerns over safety, and that the proposal would 
comply with the relevant policies, the application was recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

172.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

5 CHILTERN ROAD EASTCOTE MIDDLESEX 

Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of
roofspace to habitable use, including 4 rooflights and alterations to side
elevations.

26/11/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 54673/APP/2018/4154

Drawing Nos: MKM/17/CHI05/PL14 Page: 03/04 (Revised 21/02)

MKM/17/CHI05/PL14 Page: 02/04 (Revised 21/02)

MKM/17/CHI05/PL14 Page: 01/04 (Revised 21/02)

MKM/17/CHI05/PL14 Page: 04/04 (Revised 21/02)

Location Plan (1:1250)

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a detached two-storey dwelling located on the Northern side
of Chiltern Road with the principal elevation facing South. The property is brick built set
under a hipped roof. To the West side is an attached single storey garage which is in turn
attached to the neighbouring property's garage, no.3 Chiltern Road. The area to the front is
mainly covered in hard-standing providing off-street parking. To the opposite side is a side
gate which leads to the rear. To the rear of the property is a raised patio section which
leads down to the main garden which is attractively landscaped with the majority laid to
lawn. 

To the East of the application site lies No.7 Chiltern Road, a two storey detached property,
which is set forward of the application property and has been extended at both ground and
first floor level to the rear. To the West of the application site lies No.3 Chiltern Road, a two
storey detached property which has been extended at ground level along the boundary with
the application site.  There are some differences in levels between these individual
properties; the land slopes from West to East down Chiltern Road, and slopes to the North
to the rear of the properties.

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising detached
properties. The site lies within a Developed Area as identified in the policies of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). It lies a little
distance to the East of the Eastcote Village Conservation Area.

The application seeks erection of a part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension
and conversion of roofspace to habitable use, including 4 x rooflights and alterations to side
elevations (Re-submission)

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

26/11/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

54673/APP/2017/3666 - Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension. Approved
on 06.12.2017

54673/APP/2000/226 - Erection of a first floor front extension over enlarged new open
porch. Approved 05.06.2000

54673/APP/2018/1363 -  Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and
conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include 2 x side dormers.  Refused 30.08.2018
for
[...]
the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 18



BARNHILL53.6m

60

48

HORNS END PLACE

2

1

11
29

27

21

Sub Sta

58

1a

1

Post

El

48.7m

Pinn

LB

2a

57.8m

10

10

23
b

2

1

23
a

56.0m

CH
EN

EY
 S

TR
EE

T23

12
26

18

25
a

9

18

19

2

20

CHILTERN ROAD

34

25
17

19

36

2524

The
 Sum

merh
ous

e

24

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

5 Chiltern Road
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

54673/APP/2018/4154
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 4th April 2019

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

20 KEWFERRY DRIVE NORTHWOOD  

Single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym

16/11/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 28673/APP/2018/4055

Drawing Nos: 1814/1

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

This site is occupied by a large, two-storey detached house situated within a spacious plot
on the north side of Kewferry Drive. The established garden contains, and is surrounded by
good tree cover which characterises the area. The site lies within the area covered by
TPO's 12 and 639, albeit there are no protected trees within the site. The garden to the rear
of the house lies within designated Green Belt.

No relevant planning history

The proposal is for a single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym.

Not applicable 

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6 neighbours were consulted on 22/11/2018 and a site notice displayed. Three objections
were received, summarised below:

1. The application is for an outbuilding of 75sqm which is significantly beyond the DMP
A1.34 general guide of 30 sqm. 

28673/80/0966 20 Kewferry Drive Northwood  

Householder dev. (small extension,garage etc) (P)

10-06-1980Decision Date: Approved

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.3 Relevant Planning History  

Comment on Planning History  

3. 

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

Comments on Public Consultations

16/11/2018Date Application Valid:

Appeal: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



North Planning Committee - 4th April 2019

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

BE13

BE15

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE23

BE24

BE38

BE39

EM2

OL1

LPP 3.5

LPP 7.16

HDAS-EXT

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to
neighbours.

Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of new
planting and landscaping in development proposals.

Protection of trees and woodland - tree preservation orders

(2012) Green Belt, Metropolitan Open Land and Green Chains

Green Belt - acceptable open land uses and restrictions on new
development

(2016) Quality and design of housing deve
[...]
TE ON SECTION 106 AND 278 AGREEMENTS AT 31 December 2018      APPENDIX 1

Page 8 of 8 Appendix 1_project finance update for 31 December 2018 (North Committee).xls

CASE REF. WARD SCHEME / PLANNING REFERENCE TOTAL INCOME TOTAL INCOME TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE

2018 / 2019 
EXPENDITURE

BALANCE OF 
FUNDS

BALANCE 
SPENDABLE NOT 

ALLOCATED

COMMENTS 
(as at February 2019)

AS AT 31/12/18 AS AT 30/09/18 AS AT 31/12/18 AS AT 30/09/18 To 31/12/18 AS AT 31/12/18 AS AT 31/12/18
*116: H/57/351D £6,212.88 funds received to provide health care facilities in the borough.
*122: PT/278/105/350C £1,448.24 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).
*130: H/63/385D £10,195.29 funds received to provide health care facilities in the borough.
*139: PT/181/395 £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*140: PT/183/350E £40,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*149: PT/278/110 £750,233.62 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).

£1,012,590.53

P
age 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Agenda Annex



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



BARNHILL53.6m

60

48

HORNS END PLACE

2

1

11
29

27

21

Sub Sta

58

1a

1

Post

El

48.7m

Pinn

LB

2a

57.8m

10

10

23
b

2

1

23
a

56.0m

CH
EN

EY
 S

TR
EE

T23

12
26

18

25
a

9

18

19

2

20

CHILTERN ROAD

34

25
17

19

36

2524

The
 Sum

merh
ous

e

24

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

5 Chiltern Road
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

54673/APP/2018/4154
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



4a

Dr
ain

39

Ferndown

Drain

78.3m
1

7

16

22

9

12

12

Glencairn

76

17

2

KEWFERRY DRIVE25

16

Endymion

HE
DG

ES
ID

E R
OA

D

Claremont

81.7m

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

20 Kewferry Drive
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

28673/APP/2018/4055
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 15th May 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL RICKMANSWORTH ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the
Radiopharmacy with associated screening.

25/01/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3807/APP/2019/286

Drawing Nos: Operational Justification
Planning Statement
712MV01 Topographical Survey
712MV200 Existing Elevations
MV-201 Site Layout Plan and Building Key
200 Rev. P1 Proposed Elevations
18372 Design and Access Statement (January 2019)
100
[...]
acement and upgrade of the ventilation system and
associated fencing is considered acceptable in principle and with regard to its impact on
the Listed Building, character of the area, impact on neighbours, traffic, car parking, air
quality, contamination and landscaping. As such, the proposal is recommended for
approval.

11. Reference Documents

National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)
The London Plan (March 2016)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
Emerging Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Development Management Policies (October
2015)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon (December 2008)

Michael Briginshaw 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 69



Mount Vernon Hospital

Cancer
Institute

Gray

El

Chapel

Car Park

(private)

Sub Sta

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Mount Vernon Hospital
Mickmansworth Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

3807/APP/2019/286
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 70



North Planning Committee - 15th May 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL RICKMANSWORTH ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the
Radiopharmacy (Application for Listed Building Consent).

25/01/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3807/APP/2019/287

Drawing Nos: 18372 De
[...]
77

Agenda Annex



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Mount Vernon Hospital

Cancer
Institute

Gray

El

Chapel

Car Park

(private)

Sub Sta

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Mount Vernon Hospital
Mickmansworth Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

3807/APP/2019/286
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 84



Page 85



Mount Vernon Hospital

Cancer
Institute

Gray

El

Chapel

Car Park

(private)

Sub Sta

´

April 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Mount Vernon Hospital
Mickmansworth Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

3807/APP/2019/287
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 86


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 5 Chiltern Road, Eastcote - 54673/APP/2018/4154
	4154- Report
	LP

	7 20 Kewferry Drive, Northwood - 28673/APP/2018/4055
	4055 Report
	LP

	8 Section 106 Quarterly Report
	North Quarterly Report Apr 19
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	INFORMATION
	CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS


	Appendix 1_project finance update for 31 December 2018 (North Committee)
	Appendix 1


	9 Enforcement Report
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee 4th April Cover
	4154 STITCHED
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing and Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Existing and Proposed First Floor Plan
	Existing and Proposed Front Elevations
	Existing and Proposed Side Elevations
	LP

	4055 STITCHED
	FS
	Plans and Elevations of Proposed Outbuilding
	LP


	10 Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2019/286
	286
	LP

	11 Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2019/287
	287
	LP

	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee - Agenda B
	286 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing Block Plan
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Plan & Elevation
	Proposed Elevations
	Topographical Survey
	LP

	287 Stitched
	FS
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

4 April 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Scott Farley, Martin Goddard, Henry Higgins, 
John Oswell, Robin Sansarpuri and Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Ed Laughton (Principal Planning Officer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager)

173.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Haggar and Councillor Flynn, with 
Councillor Brightman and Councillor Edwards substituting.

174.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

175.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

176.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was noted that Items 10 and 11 were to be considered as urgent items.

177.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be heard in public, and all items 
marked Part II would be heard in private.

178.    5 CHILTERN ROAD, EASTCOTE - 54673/APP/2018/4154  (Agenda Item 6)

Part two-storey, part single-storey side/rear extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use, including four rooflights and alterations to side 
elevations.



Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum. 

The Councillors noted that the application was for rooflights and side windows, and 
stated that the obscure glazing was welcome. As such, the officer’s recommendation 
was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

179.    20 KEWFERRY DRIVE, NORTHWOOD - 28673/APP/2018/4055  (Agenda Item 7)

Single-storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym.

Officers introduced the application, and Councillors welcomed the report and 
recommendation. As such, the officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

180.    SECTION 106 QUARTERLY REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the Section 106 Quarterly Report be noted.

181.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

182.    MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
3807/APP/2019/286  (Agenda Item 10)

Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the 
Radiopharmacy, with associated screening.

Officers introduced the report, and the application was considered alongside Item 11, 
the application for Listed Building Consent. 

Members agreed that the application was well done, and moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.



183.    MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
3807/APP/2019/287  (Agenda Item 11)

Replacement and upgrade of the mechanical ventilation system serving the 
Radiopharmacy (Application for Listed Building Consent).

Officers introduced the report, and the item was considered alongside Item 10.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed at a 
vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 8.13 pm, closed at 8.25 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


